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ABSTRACT 

Rape is one of the greatest offences in criminal law. Usually, rape is committed when 

there is forceful sexual intercourse without the consent of the other party.  But what is the 

consent is obtain by promising the other party about marriage and then not fulfilling 

afterwards. It is argued that such consent may come under the ambit of Section 90, which 

talks about consent obtained through misconception of facts is no consent at all. Several 

High Courts and the apex court have given judgment which swings both ways. On one 

hand the even though the consent was obtained under false promise it was not considered 

to be a rape. This is because of various factors surrounding the facts, like consent was 

obtain but by an adult, definition of the word ‘Fact’ does not include contingent 

circumstances, sometimes the consent is obtained because of love and not because of a 

promise. On the other hand if facts of the case indicate that the intention of the accused 

was fiction from its inception, acts making the fulfilment of promise near impossible and 

other such factors is sufficient to prove that false promise of marriage is rape and thus 

there is no straight jacket formula to judge such types of cases. The paper covers a 

general overview of the topic through various case laws.   

 

I. INTRODUCTION 
Rape is considered to be one of the heinous crimes of all time. From humane and moral 

perspective, the act of rape is highly reprehensible3. A single act of rape can spoil a women’s 

life in every way possible. It inflicts a wound that cannot be healed; the victim needs to go 

through a long term counselling, social security, humiliation from the society, physical and 

psychological therapy4 and a lot of other things thereby violating the right of the rape victim 

to live with dignity5. But from time to time there has been a pecuniary kind of rape cases 

coming to the appellant court from time to time. The consent is obtained by assuring the 

 
1 Author is a student at DES Shri Navalmal Firodia Law College, India. 
2 Author is a student at DES Shri Navalmal Firodia Law College, India. 
3 Araj Sk. vs. State of West Bengal, Cr.LJ 2001 Cal HC 416.  
4 Dr. SUBWARI, CRIMINAL MAJOR ACTS 405 (19 ed., Ashok Grover & Company 2018). 
5 INDIAN CONSTITUTION art 21. 
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victim of the fact that, the accused will get marry to her, and indulging in sexual intercourse. 

The question which arises here is: “Does a consent obtained through false promise of 

marriage amounts to rape”. Marriage in India is considered to be a very sacred ceremony; it 

has acquired a significant status in the society we live in. Marriage can be considered to be 

the backbone institution of the society. It is responsible for the smooth functioning of the 

state and hence it acquires a significant importance in everyone’s life. 

Recently the Orissa High Court in G. Achyut Kumar v. State of Orissa6 has given a 

controversial judgment pertaining to the bail of an accused in a rape case. The court observed 

that ‘even though the consent of the victim was obtained through false marriage, the accused 

can’t be held guilty for rape’. The said judgment received both praise and criticism at the 

same time. Some scholars were of the opinion that sex on false promise of marriage should 

not amount to rape and vice-versa.  

II. ANALYSIS OF G. ACHYUT KUMAR V. STATE OF ORISSA 
The Victim, Ms X was 19 years old and was ST (Schedule Tribe) by caste. The complainant 

victim filed an FIR in Patangi Police Station in Koraput District on 27.11.2019. According to 

the FIR the victim and the appellant resided in the same town and knew each other very well. 

Both of them also went for outings a few times. The appellant expressed his desire to marry 

the victim and thereby obtained consent to have sexual intercourse. The victim got pregnant 

because of sexual intercourse twice and she was forced to abort the child by the appellant.  

The court after analysing all the material facts of the case stated that rape law should not 

regulate intimate relationship. Going by the technical definition of Section 375 and Section 

90 of the Indian Penal Code, the seven criteria mentioned in the section 375 talks nothing 

about obtaining consent on false promise of marriage will constitute rape. Moreover, the 

court also deemed that because it was a love affair, the consent thus obtained was lawful 

without any pressure and influence on the victim and thus it won’t attract the penalty for 

rape.  

Conflicting views: 

Apart from the above mentioned case, several judgments have taken the same view regarding 

the said matter. The bare text of Section 375 of the Indian Penal Code,1960 gives seven 

criteria for rape, which are as followed: i) Without other person’s will, ii) Without consent, 

iii) consent obtained through fear of death or hurt, iv) Man misleading himself to be a 

 
6 G. Achyut Kumar v. State of Orissa, (2020) 130 CLT 144.  
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lawfully husband of the lady whose consent has been obtained, v) When the consent has been 

obtained by a reason of unsoundness of mind or due to intoxication, vi) Consent of a minor, 

vii) Consent of a person who is not in the position to give a consent. On the other hand, 

Section 90 of the Code states that any consent obtained under misconception of facts is “No 

Consent” at all.  

When a case before Calcutta High Court was filed pertaining to the same matter, it was stated 

that the victim gave her consent to the accused for indulging into sexual intercourse on an 

assurance that the accused will marry the victim in near future. It was stated that 

“Misconception of fact” should be proved with “existing facts” and the consent obtained 

through a false promise of marriage is based on a promise which is contingent in nature and 

thus Section 90 of the Code will not come to aid in such a scenario. Misconception of facts 

will be proved if the facts have “immediate relevance”. The word is of utmost importance, as 

had the accused been a married person, misled any women then it would have amounted to 

“misconception of fact”, because it is an established fact7. 

Section 90 of the Code while reading with Section 375 of the Code should be divided into 

two parts. The consent should be viewed from both accused as well as the victim's 

perspective and such consent should be seen cumulatively. In the cases of false promise of 

marriage, the consent of the victim was obtained due to misconception of fact and the 

accused while obtaining should have reasonable knowledge that such consent obtained is a 

tainted one8. 

Section 90 of the Code, thus, should be proved by analysing all the material facts and 

evidence on record. The accused, after indulging into sexual intercourse twice with the 

victim, finally agreed to marry her and when they were going to Ambala to get married, they 

were caught by Police officers and the accused was arrested under Section 365 and Section 

375 read with Section 90 of IPC. The court after observing the above-mentioned definition of 

consent stated that the 2nd part of the consent (which deals with consent from accused point 

of view) has not been proven from the facts and evidence presented before the court. The 

facts clearly state that both of them were going to get married in Ambala. It was the police 

who arrested the accused in middle of their journey and thus it cannot be said that accused 

has committed rape under the pretext of false promise of marriage9.   

 
7 Jayanti Rani Panda v. State of West Bengal & Ors, Cr.LJ 1984 Cal HC 1535.  
8 Deelip Singh v. State of Bihar, (2005) 1 SCC 88. 
9 Deepak Gulati v. State of Haryana, (2013) 7 SCC 675.  

https://www.ijlmh.com/
https://www.ijlmh.com/


 
1228 International Journal of Law Management & Humanities [Vol. 3 Iss 6; 1225] 

© 2020. International Journal of Law Management & Humanities   [ISSN 2581-5369] 

Usually, when the question of consent arise the accused and the victim, when madly in love 

with each other, promises to get married on more than one occasion. In such cases of wishful 

thinking which is contingent in nature, the promise often loses its significance. The love 

makes the parties succumb to the temptation of indulging in sexual intercourse even before 

their marriage. The consent for such sexual intercourse is thus obtained on the grounds of 

love, temptation and desire and not on the promise made by an accused10. 

While analysing Section 375 of the Code, only the consent of a minor will amount to rape. 

The pertinent question which arises here is, if two adults are giving their consent for sexual 

intercourse then both of them are mature enough to judge the current state of their 

relationship and the future outcomes, in such cases even though the consent has been 

obtained on the pretext of false promise, if it is proved that the parties had knowledge of 

external factors like Caste, Race, Religion etc. is likely to affect their relationship in future or, 

is likely to know that such factors will make it difficult for the parties to get married then one 

cannot call Section 90 of the Code for aid11.  

Recently, the Delhi High Court quashing a rape case filed by a women observed that, if a 

false promise is made merely to exploit a women then the scenario would be different, in 

such case it should be proved that the victim fell prey for such promise “Momentarily”. If the 

facts of a case indicate that the parties are indulging in sexual intercourse on a regular basis 

for a prolonged period of time then the consent can’t be said to have vitiated12.  

In the above mentioned case of Maheshwar Tigga v. The state of Jharkhand, the court after 

analysing the facts of the case observed that the victim filed an FIR against the appellant after 

four years of the actual act of sexual intercourse and it was a time when the appellant was 

actually going to get married to someone else. The delay of four years in lodging of FIR 

raises serious doubt and veracity of the allegation levelled by the victim. The appellant was 

acquitted of all the charges13. The court deemed fit to consider that false promise of marriage 

is not a sufficient ground for violation of Section 375 and 376 of the Code.  

Such cases also set an example of women using the very law as a weapon, which was meant 

to protect her.     

On the other hand, the Appellant Courts have also taken a divergent view on the said matter. 

One of the most important factors that should be considered while determining the credibility 

 
10 Uday v. State of Karnataka, (2003) 4 SCC 46.   
11 Maheshwar Tigga v. State of Jharkhand, (2020) 4 MLJ 417. 
12 Abhinav Garg, Sex on Marriage Promise is not always rape: Delhi HC, TOI, Dec. 12, 2020, https://timesofin 

dia.indiatimes.com/city/delhi/sex-on-marriage-promise-is-not-always-rape-hc/articleshow/79767559.cms.  
13 Supra, note 9. 

https://www.ijlmh.com/
https://www.ijlmh.com/


 
1229 International Journal of Law Management & Humanities [Vol. 3 Iss 6; 1225] 

© 2020. International Journal of Law Management & Humanities   [ISSN 2581-5369] 

of the promise is the intention of the accused while making it. In one such case before the 

Supreme Court, the accused promised the victim to marry her in near future thereby obtaining 

her consent for sexual intercourse. Even after repeated attempts by the victim to remind the 

accused of his promise all her efforts were in vain. The facts of the case also made it clear 

that the accused was getting married to someone else even after making a promise of 

marriage to the victim and indulging in sexual intercourse with her14. Such acts of the 

accused will make it near impossible for him to maintain the promise of marriage made to the 

victim. From the above mentioned facts of the case it can be proved that the intention of the 

accused was not to marry the victim but perhaps was to merely satisfy his lust. Though not all 

cases under false promise of marriage constitute rape, if it is proved that the intention of the 

accused from the inception itself was not to marry the victim, then Section 90 can call for an 

aid and the accused will be held guilty under Section 376 of the Code15. Similarly if a man 

before indulging in sexual intercourse does not discloses certain facts which is likely to affect 

the consent thus obtained and if the statements of the victim conforms to the above 

mentioned factor then the Section 90 would be taken into consideration and the court can 

presume that there was no wilful consent given by the victim16.  

However, the accused can also be charged guilty of rape if his collective actions arising from 

the facts of the case are sufficient to prove that he had no intention whatsoever to marry the 

victim and the consent obtained under the pretext of false marriage was nothing but his desire 

to fulfil his lust.  

The accused used to visit the victim’s house when she used to be alone at home. The accused 

tried to persuade the victim for sexual intercourse for approximately 3 months but the victim 

refused to have sexual intercourse. On one fine day the accused came to the victim’s, locked 

the doors from the inside and had sexual intercourse with the victim against her will. After 

being confronted by the victim, the accused assured her that he will marry her in near future. 

The victim in her statements stated that it was because of the assurance she further indulged 

in sexual activity with the accused. Had he not assured her about the marriage, she would 

have never consented for the same. The accused then delayed the fulfilment of his promise. 

Subsequently the victim got pregnant by 3 months. When the matter came before the 

panchayat the accused asked for 2 days to get married to the victim but absconded the same 

 
14 Anurag Soni v. State of Chhattisgarh, (2019) 13 SCC 1. 
15 Devika, Bom HC| Rape on pretext of false promise of marriage: Intention of accused from the inception not to 

marry is to be ascertained, SCC ONLINE (Dec. 12, 2020, 7:56 PM), https://www.scconline.com/blog/post/tag 

/false-promise-of-marriage/.  
16 Indian Evidence Act, 1872 § 114-A, No. 1, Act of Parliament, 1872.  

https://www.ijlmh.com/
https://www.ijlmh.com/


 
1230 International Journal of Law Management & Humanities [Vol. 3 Iss 6; 1225] 

© 2020. International Journal of Law Management & Humanities   [ISSN 2581-5369] 

night from the village. The court found the accused guilty of the offence under Section 376 

and sentenced him to jail17.  

It is a settled principle that “Actions speak more than words”. From the above mentioned case 

the actions of the accused indicated that he made a promise merely to obtain consent and 

induced the victim in sexual intercourse, not even at a single point of time was he serious 

about the promises that he made. In such cases, the promise loses its own identity and is 

replaced by deception or fraud.    

III. CONCLUSION 
The cases pertaining to the “Consent being obtained on false promise of marriage” are two 

sides of the same coin. It is rightly stated by the appellate courts that there is no straight 

jacket formula to determine such cases; rather it shall be judged more on interpretation of 

facts and various factors surrounding it. In such cases, if the victim states that initially she 

had not given any consent to the accused for sexual intercourse then court can presume that 

such person did not consent, subsequently if the accused assured the victim to marry her in 

near future and it is not taking any efforts towards the same then it can be said that the 

accused intention is to merely satisfy his lust. 

***** 

 
17 Yedla Shrinivasa Rao v. State of A.P, (2006) 11 SCC 615. 
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